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FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND DECISION AND ORDER

This prohibited practice case requires the Hawaii Labor Relations Board (Board) to

determine whether an employer's rejection and return of a grievance without addressing the

substance of the grievance amounts to a prohibited practice as defined in Hawai'i Revised

Statutes (HRS) 89-13. In essence, the question before the Board is: Has the integrity of the

class grievance process mandated by HRS Section 89-10.8.5(a) been compromised by the

rejection and return of a class grievance by the employer?



As outlined below, in this particular case, the Board finds that the employer's rejection
and return of a class grievance interfered with the class grievance process, and was a prohibited
practice.

L. BACKGROUND.!

This dispute arises out of the submission of a class grievance by the HAWAII
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, AFSCME, LOCAL 152, AFL-CIO (Union)
on March 16, 2015 by Irene L.A. Pu'uohau (Pu'uohau), Union Field Services Officer, to
Kathryn Matayoshi, Superintendent of Education, Department of Education (DOE).> The
Union Grievance Letter alleged that DOE attempted to unilaterally "change” Article 11 of the
current BU 06 collective bargaining agreement (CBA) by inconsistently implementing the
SARSA (School Administrator Recruitment, Selection and Appointment), deliberately ignoring
the Union's request to consult/negotiate the SARSA, implementing a "new policy through the
Board of Education that is in direct conflict with the Unit 6 contract” and waiving minimum
qualifications for educational officer positions (SARSA Issue).?

By letter dated March 25, 2015 (DOE Rejection Letter),” the DOE, acting through Neil
Dietz (Dietz), the Acting Administrator, Labor Relations Section, essentially "rejected" the
Union Grievance Letter and returned it to Pu'uohau without addressing the merits. In response,

the Union, by letter dated March 25, 2015 from Pu'uohau to Superintendent Matayoshi (Union

! To the extent that the discussion contained in this background section of this decision and order may be

considered to be a finding of fact, conclusion of law and/or mixed finding and conclusion, the same shall be
treated as such.

5

Pu'uohau's March 16. 2015 grievance letter shall be referred to herein as the Union Grievance Letter.
The Union Grievance Letter was admitted into evidence at the Hearing (as defined below) as DOE Exhibit A.

3 The Union Grievance Letier also included a number of information requests related to the class grievance

issucs.

4 The DOE Rejection Letter was admitted into evidence at the Hearing as DOE Exhibit B.
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Arbitration Letter),” initiated an arbitration to address the SARSA Issues (Arbitration
Proceeding).

On May 5, 2015, the Union filed a Prohibited Practice Complaint (Union Complaint)®
with the Board alleging, among other things, that the Respondents breached the CBA by
rejecting and returning the Union Grievance Letter, and refusing to provide the information
requested by the Union in the Union Grievance Letter. On May 11, 2015, DOE filed its
Answer to Prohibited Practice Complaint Filed on May 6, 2015 (DOE Answer) and took the
position that (1) since the Union failed to submit a valid grievance, DOE was not required to
respond to the information requests set forth in the Union Grievance Letter, and (2) DOE had a
right to "respond to any grievance it finds to be unintelligible, incomplete, late, illegal, or in
some way faulty, by way of correspondence duly informing [the Union] of the defects."” DOE
also asserted that the Union "was free to either: 1) attempt to amend the grievance so that it was
intelligible and complete (which, of course, would include enough information for the [DOE]
to ascertain 'who, what, where, and particularly when [italics in original]), or 2) forge blindly
ahead by moving the grievance to the next level."?

On June 12, 2015, the DOE filed a Motion to Dismiss Prohibited Practices Complaint,

or in the Alternative for Summary Judgment (DOE Motion). On June 26, 2015, the Union filed

3 The Union Arbitration Letter was admitted into evidence at the Hearing as DOE Exhibit C.

6 The Union Complaint attached a document entitled Prohibited Practice Complaint. and this document
shall be referred to herein as the PPC. The PPC contains the Union's specific factual, legal and other allegations.
In addition. the term "Respondents” shall collectively refer to David Y. Ige, Donald S. Horner, the Hawaii Board
of Education (BOR). Kathryn S. Matayoshi (Matayoshi), Dietz and DOE.

! DOE Answer at p. 3.
8 DOE Answer at p. 3. At this point, the Union, in pursuing its prohibited practice claims before the
Board, did not provide the dates of any alleged violation(s) of the CBA or any further facts to support the claims
asserted in the Union Grievance Letter.



a Memorandum in Opposition to Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss Prohibited Practice
Complaint, or in the Alternative Summary Judgment, and on July 6, 2015, DOE filed a Reply
to HGEA's Opposition to Motion to Dismiss Prohibited Practice Complaint, or in the
Alternative for Summary Judgment.

On June 12, 2015, the Union filed a Motion for Summary Judgment (Union Motion).
On June 26, 2015, DOE filed its Memorandum in Opposition to HGEA's Motion for Summary
Judgment, and on July 6, 2015, the Union filed its Reply Memorandum in Support of Its
Motion for Summary Judgment.

Pursuant to the Board's Notice of Motions Hearing; Waiver of Section 377-9(b), HRS
and §12-42-46(b). Subchapter 3, Chapter 42, Title 12, Hawaii Administrative Rules dated May
26, 2015 (Motion Hearing Notice), a hearing was held on July 10, 2015 on the DOE and Union
Motions. At the close of the hearing, "the Board took the motions under advisement pending
the outcome of the underlying BU 06 Class Grievance [and] [b]oth parties orally stipulated that
they reserved the right under Hawaii Revised Statutes Chapter 89 to request further assistance
from the Board or a status conference or to move for a hearing after completion of the class
grievance." (Italics added.)’

On October 26, 2015, the Union filed a Motion to Schedule Hearing on the Merits. In
his declaration, the Union's attorney advised that he "was informed that the underlying BU 06
Class Grievance had been withdrawn by HGEA/AFSCME" by letter dated September 17,
2015, "without withdrawing the present prohibited practices complaint."'" Apparently, DOE

advised the Union that it was rescinding "its January 2014 consultation and [maintaining] the

9

The Board's Notice of Siatus Conference filed on October 30, 2015.

10 Declaration of Peter L. Trask atiached 10 the Union's Motion 10 Schedule Hearing on the Merils (Trask

Declaration) at Paragraph 7.



1988 SARSA process with the exception of including the changes outlined in the 2008

Superintendent Patricia Hamamoto memo."!!

In effect, the Arbitration Proceeding was
withdrawn because the SARSA Issue was resolved.
As a result of the foregoing, a status conference was held on November 10, 2015, and
the hearing on the merits of this case was scheduled for January 28, and 29, 2016 (Hearing).!?
Subsequently, on April 29, 2016, the Union filed HGEA/AFSCME's Post Hearing Brief

(Union Brief) and Respondents filed their Post Hearing Brief (Respondents Brief).

II. HEARING ON THE MERITS.

At the commencement of the Hearing, the Board announced that it denied the DOE and
Union Motions, and directed the parties to proceed.!* The Hearing commenced at 9:00 a.m. on
January 28, 2016, and was completed in one day. During the Hearing, the parties (1) identified
and entered into evidence a total of sixteen (16) exhibits (some of which were duplicative) and
(2) called only two witnesses.

During the Hearing, the following exhibits were admitted into evidence'*:

Document Exhibit Number
March 16, 2015 letter from Pu'uohau to Union Exhibit 1
Superintendent Matayoshi re Formal Class

Grievance

March 25, 2015 letter from Dietz to Pu'uohau | Union Exhibit 2
from Dietz with a "cover" e-mail string
beginning with a March 24, 2015 e-mail from

t September 17. 2015 letter from the Union to DOE, a copy of which is attached to the Trask Declaration

as Exhibit 1.

12

The Board's Notice of Hearing and Deadlines filed on November 10, 2015. In addition. the Board
advised the parties that the official record of the hearing would be the transcript of the Hearing transcribed by
Donna Baba. TR-5. Lines 3-8. The transcript of the hearing shall be referred to as "TR-___".

13 TR-4. Line 20, to TR-5. Line 2.

4 Union Exhibits 1-5 at TR-5. DOE Exhibits A-I at TR-7 and DOE Exhibits J-K at TR-130.
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Dietz to Pu'uohau and with an attached e-mail
dated March 16, 2015 from Kevin Nakata to
Superintendent Matayoshi

March 25, 2015 letter from Pu'uohau to
Superintendent Matayoshi and Dietz re Union
Intent to Arbitrate

Union Exhibit 3

E-mail string beginning with e-mail dated
March 25, 2015 from Kevin Nagata to
Superintendent Matayoshi, Barbara Krieg and
Annette Anderson

Union Exhibit 4

Excerpts from Unit 6 Contract, July I, 2013-
June 30, 2017Thomason Letter (cover page,
table of contents and Page 1 through {1)

Union Exhibit 5

March 16, 2015 letter from Pu'uohau to DOE Exhibit A
Superintendent Matayoshi re Formal Class

Grievance

March 25, 2015 letter from Dietz to Pu'uohau | DOE Exhibit B
from Dietz

March 25, 2015 letter from Pu'uohau to DOE Exhibit C
Superintendent Matayoshi and Dietz re Union

Intent to Arbitrate

May 6, 2015 letter from Trask to DOE Exhibit D
Superintendent Matayoshi

May 14, 2015 letter from Pu'uohau to DOE Exhibit E
Superintendent Matayoshi re class grievance

regarding travel guidelines

May 14, 2015 letter from Thomason to Trask | DOE Exhibit F
Hawaii Administrative Rules Sections 8-62-1, | DOE Exhibit G
et seq.

Act 399 DOE Exhibit H

Portions of HRS Chapter 89

DOE Exhibit |

March 13, 2015 letter from Dietz to Erika
Liashenko with attached materials

DOE Exhibit J

April 8, 2013 from Alvin Shima to Tehani
Nunez with attached materials

DOE Exhibit K

Only two witnesses were called and each party had an opportunity to cross-examine the

witnesses called by the other party and their testimony was as follows:

A. Dietz. On direct, cross and redirect (including questioning by members of the

Board), Dietz testified as follows:

(hH

For a little over a year, he was DOE's acting administrator of labor
6



relations. Previously, he was the chief negotiator for the State of Hawai'i's Office of Collective
Bargaining (from March 2011 to taking his current position). Before becoming the State’s
chief negotiator, he was the port agent for the Seafarers International Union (SIU) in Hawai'i
for fifteen years, and he was previously with SIU in Seattle, Washington. As port agent, he
was responsible for operations, including the filing of grievances and moving them through the
grievance process.'> In addition, Dietz testified that:

(a) The collective bargaining process is about "developing a
relationship between workers and an employer ... I think it is about the relationship between the
workers and the employer and all that encompasses."!®

(b) HRS Chapter 89 "came about to involve employees in decision-
making in the public process,” and he believes in the concept of joint decision-making.!”

(c) The CBA embodies the agreement between the Union and DOE
as to how to collectively bargai'n.13 Dietz further testified that "[i]f there is a violation of the
Collective Bargaining Agreement, then Article 15 would apply."*

(2) As the acting administrator of labor relations at DOE, his primary
function was to provide "staff support for the discipline process within the Department; and for
reviewing initial Step 2 grievances when they come in, making assignments of those
grievances to staff as required; and acting as liaison with the Attorney General's Employment

Law Division for any prohibited practices complaints, other matters that come; acting as the

15 TR-12 to Tr-15.

16 TR-60, Linc 24, to TR-61. Line 12,
17 TR-61. Line 24, to TR-62, Line 10.
18 TR-63. Lines 14-18.

1 TR-63, Line 19, to TR-64, Line 22.



Department's representative before the Merit Appeals Board; and internal complaint processing
as assigned."? In carrying out his functions, he would consult with various persons, including
“regularly consulting with the Office of Attorney General, Employment Law Division."*!

(3) His office (labor relations) handles all Step 2 grievances and "acts as the
superintendent's designated representative in dealing with Step 2 grievances."?> As such, he is
familiar with the grievance procedure contained in the CBA.?* He understands that, according
to the CBA, if there are questions of procedure, "they can be decided by an arbitrator” and "that
an arbitrator makes decisions on arbitrability,” whether procedural or substantive (i.e.. the
merits), and not him.**

4) He recalls receiving the Union Grievance Letter (Union Exhibit | and
DOE Exhibit A) in the normal course of business.” In responding to the Union Grievance
Letter, he questioned "the timeliness of the March 16, 2015 letter” in the DOE Rejection Letter
(Union Exhibit 2 and DOE Exhibit B). After reviewing Article 15 of the CBA (Union Exhibit
5), he referred to Article 15, Section C, which provided that "the grievance must be filed with
the appropriate superior within 20 days working days after the occurrence of the alleged
violation, or if it concerns an alleged continuing violations, then it must be filed with 20
working days after the alleged violation first became known to the educational officer

involved, or the grievance may not be considered.” In addition, Section G provided that the

n TR-17. Line 20. to TR-18, Line 4.
: TR-16. Line 17, to TR-17, Line 13.

- TR-1I8. Lines 20-25.

2 TR-21. Lines 11-23.
H TR-24. Line 21. to TR-26, Li9nc 4.
s TR-19. Line 14. to TR-20. Line 9.



same time limits applied to class grievances.”® Thus, because of his timeliness concerns, "in
accordance with the [sic] Article 15, Section C, the Employer has the ability to return the
grievance.” His belief is based on the language contained in Section 15.C that "the grievance
may not be considered,” which allowed him to reject and return a grievance if he had a concern
about timeliness.?’

5) He admits, however, that Section 15.C does not give the employer the
right to circumvent the requirement that an arbitrator decide questions of procedural or
substantive arbitrability. In defending his return of the Union Grievance Letter, he testified
that his consideration was not circumventing the issue of arbitrability but, rather, was
compliance with certain pleading requirements, i.e., "does [the Union Grievance letter]
conform to the requirements of a grievance as outlined in the Collective Bargaining
Agreement? If so, we know how to proceed one way. If not, we proceed a different way."*8
In effect, Dietz reviews a grievance letter, and makes an initial determination of "whether the
document [ was presented with was qualified as a grievance, met the requirements to be a
grievance under the terms of the [CBAL" In effect, he considered himself to be a "gate keeper”
with the ability to return or reject grievances, in spite of the fact he knew that the CBA required
the arbitrator to be final judge of arbitrability.?

6) What was missing from the Union Grievance Letter was "any date of
infraction” because "contained in Section C there is an inherent requirement to let the

Employer know when the infraction occurred, otherwise ... the Employer has no ability to see if

2 TR-21. Line 25, to TR-24, LineS5.
2 TR-24. Lines 6-20.
» TR-26, Line 5, to TR-27, Line 5.
9 TR-27, Lines 6-13.



it meets timeliness."*

In essence, after looking "at the totality of the document that Ms.
Puuohau sent me, I felt it was untimely, but absent an actual date, I could not definitively say it
was untimely, which why when I wrote the reply to Ms. Puuohau I questioned the timeliness of
the grievance," and took the positon to return it and not consider it.*!

(7) In addition to including a date, Dietz testified that "the grievance has to -
- has to at least let the Employer know the specific provisions of the agreement that have been
violated" and the Union Grievance letter "told me article numbers, but didn't tell us anything
about what the violations were alleged or anything else like that." As an example of the
specificity that Dietz believed was required, he testified that, in a discipline case, "they will say
that the Employer did not have just and proper cause to terminate the employee. So there's a
specificity because the article may cover multiple things.” In Dietz's view, it was this
specificity that the Union Grievance Letter lacked rather than allegations of specific facts and
documents to support the alteged violation.*

(8) Simply put, Dietz believed that he could determine whether a grievance
submitted by the Union "met the requirements of being a grievance."* In effect, he acted as a
gate keeper -- if the grievance "met the definition of a grievance," he would proceed with the

grievance. However, if it did not, then "we didn't have to consider the document.”** In effect,

30 TR-27. Line 20. 10 TR-28, Line 13. Dielz also testified that. in drafting grievances as a port agent. he

provided dates to establish timeliness. TR-47, Lines 4-15. He also testified that it was his experience that UPW.
HSTA and HGEA gencrally provided dates of any alleged violations. TR-47, Line 16. to TR-48. Line 8.

” TR-28. Line 21. to TR-29, Line 8.
‘3 TR-32. Line 6. to TR 33. Line 1. Dietz undersiood that Section 15.A provided only that the Union was
specifically required only 10 allege that DOE's violations related to the interpretation and applications of specific
provisions of the CBA to be a grievance. TR-33, Line 24, to TR-34, Line 4.

kS TR-40. Lines 7-17.

M Id. See, also, TR-45, Line12-17. where Dietz testified that he did not think the Union Grievance Letter
was a Step 2 grievance because "I don't believe her submission met the requirements of being a grievance in

10



by taking this course of action, Dietz was determining arbitrability and ignoring the plain
language of the CBA, and more importantly, HRS Section 89-10.8(a). Dietz also ignored the
fact that class grievances, unlike individual grievances, had no "pleading” requirements.*”

(C)) By treating a class grievance like an individual grievance, he was
unilaterally modifying the terms of the CBA without negotiating the same with the Union in
violation of, among other things, HRS Sections 89-13(a)(1) (preventing the right of the Union
to resolve disputes through the grievance process), 89-13(a)(5) (refusing to bargain in good
faith over any changes to the CBA), 89-13(a)(7) (refusing to comply with the provisions of
HRS Chapter 89) and 89-13(a)(8) (violating the terms of the CBA).*

(10)  After determining that the Union Grievance Letter did not qualify as a
grievance, Dietz took the position that the information requested in the Union Grievance Letter
need not be provided.’’” He believed it was an attempt by the Union to "shift the burden of
proof to [DOE] rather than the Union providing any specificity or proof as to their

allegation."*® As acting administrator, he has provided information to a potential grievant, but

accordance with the provisions of Article 15." Dietz believed that questions of timeliness allowed him to return a
grievance (TR-45, Lines 18-24).

3 Dietz testified that DOE had the right to determine if a grievance met "the contractual requirements of
being an actual grievance [and] we don't have to consider it." TR-46, Lines 10-21. See, also, TR-57, Line 25. to
TR-58, Line 10 ("my review of the document that was presented to us did not meet the requirements of a
grievance under the CBA").

36 Although Respondents argue that specific provisions of HRS Chapter 89 were not addressed in the Union
Complaint or the attached PPC. the Board notes that the PPC raised the issue of whether Respondents’ conduct "is
a prohibited practice pursuant to Section 89-13(a). HRS." P. 2. Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary
Judgment attached to the Union Motion. Under these circumstances (e.g., the issues related to the integrity of the
grievance process), the Board deems that this is sufficient to place Respondents on notice of the Union's claims.

7 TR-29, Lines 9-11.

» TR-34. Lines 11-22, and TR-75, Line 5. to TR-76, Line [4. Since Dietz based his refusal to provide the
requested information on his rejection and return of the Union Grievance Letter. and the gravamen of the Union's
claims is DOE's failure to recognize and process the Union Grievance Letter, the Board need not reach the issue of
whether DOE wrongfully refused to provide the requested information. By not addressing the issue. the Board
does not condone Dietz's failure to respond to the Union's information request.

11



could not say whether this was a normal DOE practice.’ However, while with SIU, he was
never provided (pre-grievance) with any information by an employer. This was because there
was a different grievance process.*
(1) In attempting to justify what he did with the Union Grievance letter,
Dietz testified that DOE's practice was to reject and return grievances that did not comply with
the CBA.*' Dietz believed that CBA Section 15.E (individual grievances) required the Union
to place dates of any alleged violation in its grievances, and that this section should be
applicable to class grievances.** In addition, Dietz testified that the he did not intend to prevent
the Union from proceeding to arbitration.*® However, Dietz also testified that:
(a) CBA Article 15 dealt with disputes arising out of the violation of
the CBA.* The grievance process was designed to take into account disagreements between
employer and employee, including those reviewing a grievance at Step I, Step 2 and in

arbitration.®?

n TR-35. line 15. 10 TR-36. Linc 9.
40 TR-36. Line 19, to TR-37. Line 8.
4 TR-48. Line 9. to TR-49. Line 5.

42

TR-49, Line 12, to TR-50. Line 7. See, also, TR-59, Line 22. to TR-60, Line 8 (pleading requirements
for individual grievances are applicable to class grievances and “there’s still a requirement to provide us with
information that includes a date of violation or when the Union first knew of the violation").

o TR-50, Line 16, to TR-51. Line 2. Because of Dietz's rejection of the Union Grievance Lelter, the Union

initiated an arbitration. and the arbitration was subsequently withdrawn as a result of a resolution of the issues
which were originally raised in the Union Grievance Letter. TR-53, Lines 2-8.

H TR-64. Lines 21-22.

# TR-65, Lines 2-14.

12



(b) There is a difference between an individual grievance and a class
grievance.*® An individual grievance involves one person and a class grievance involves more
than one person.*” The grievance process for an individual grievance and a class grievance is
"the same process [and] [t]he difference is what step it enters the grievance process."*
However, Dietz admits that CBA Section 15.G (class grievances) does not specifically adopt
the pleading requirements in individual grievances ("I don't see it in Section G").** In essence,
Dietz does not dispute that the pleading requirements for individual grievances were not
incorporated into CBA Section 15.G (class grievances), unlike the timeliness requirements
(CBA Section 15.C). However, he believed (and still believes) that:

“the requirements of E [pleading requirements for Step 1

individual grievances] are the basic requirements of any

grievance, so yeah, I think they're applicable to class

grievance. Is that language in E specified in G [class

grievances]? [ agree with you that I don't read it in G any

more than you read it in G, but the language that's in E, 1

believe, is the basic information that should be contained in

any grievance. (Italics added.)">"

(c) Dietz still believes that he "made the correct determination, but I

am also am quite aware that there are other people who could take a look at the determination I

16 TR-66. Lines 9-11. Dieiz also testified that at DOE "I've had class grievances with a class as small as

two, and then classes as large as 12,500." TR-82. line 23, to TR-83, Line 9. Thus, Dietz was familiar with class
grievances.

7 TR-66, Lines 12-20.
8 TR-67. Lines 15-25.
19 TR-70, Line 23, to TR-71. Line 7. See. also. TR-72. Lines 9-12.

0 TR-72. Lines 16-24. Dietz. even when faced with difference between individual and class grievances

and the fact that CBA Section 15.G does not incorporate the pleading requirements for individual grievances, is
adamant that "[i]ts clear to me that the Employer should be provided a daie of violation or a date that the Union
became aware of the alleged violation. TR-72. Line 25, to TR-73, Line 4.

13



made and judge that [ made an incorrect determination, and I have to live by that decision.""!
Further, Dietz returned the Union Grievance Letter based on the failure of the Union to allege a
violation date based on the phrase "or the grievance may not be considered” contained in CBA
Section 15.C (timeliness).>> Dietz agrees, however, that CBA Section 15.C does not specify
who may disregard the grievance. While it could be the arbitrator and does not mention the
parties, "it is reasonable when you're talking about a grievance that has been filed, that the
consideration is then the party to whom the grievance has been filed, and it's up to that party
whether or not to consider the grievance." (ltalics added.)*}

(d) Despite the foregoing, Dietz agreed that HRS Section 10-8.5(a)
provides that an arbitrator issues a final and binding decision in a grievance and he does not
have the authority to decide whether a case will go to arbitration or not.** Furthermore, Dietz
agreed that he should not be a “gate keeper” or hinder a case going to arbitration.>

(12)  The Board notes and finds that Dietz's reliance on the handling of prior
grievances filed by the Union or individual employees to justify his rejection of the Union
Grievance Letter was misplaced. The examples provided by the Respondents were in the
context of individual grievances and not class grievances, and more importantly, were not
brought to the Board's attention. Thus, neither Dietz's testimony nor the Respondents' exhibits

established a "past practice" allowing Respondents to reject a class grievance.™

5t TR-68. Lines 1-25.

32 TR-79. Lines 5-9.

3 TR-79. Line 10. to TR-80. Line I.
e TR-80. Line 2, to TR-81, Line Y.
R Id.

56 Without deciding. the Board does caution that even in the context of an individual gricvance.

14



B. Pu'uohau. On direct, cross and redirect (including questioning by members of
the Board), Pu'uohau testified as follows:

(h Since January 20, 2016, she has been an independent contractor with the
Union and with the Hawaii Nurses Association (HNA).*” Previously, she was the assistant for
collective bargaining under the executive director's office at the Union (taking care of
collective bargaining issues), a field services officer with the Union, director of field services
with HNA, a union agent with the Union and business agent with UPW.,

2) Unit 6 (the bargaining unit involved here) is significantly different from
any other unit within the Union. This is because "[t]he Unit 6 member is an employee of the
Department, but they also act as the arm or voice, if you will, of the Board of Education of the
Department of Education. At the school level it is the principals, the vice-principals, the
athletic directors ... [and they include] district or state educational officers."*” In essence, Unit
6 members are both employees and employers.%”

3 Over about four years, Unit 6 members have filed "maybe six"
grievances.®!' She understands that, "if this group was going to be unionized, that it would not
be represented in a way of a traditional representation that you would see in other bargaining

units, that we would make every effort to be collaborative. In fact, the HGEA does have a

Respondents are cautioned as to who ultimately decides whether an individual grievance meets the pleading
requirements of CBA Article 15.

57 TR-84. Line 3, to TR-87, Line 2.
58 Id.

59 TR-88. Line 5. to TR-89, Line 25.
60 Id.

ol TR-90. Lines 6-11.
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memorandum of understanding that defines collaboration between the parties that we use to
work through the CESA, the evaluation system for the principals, and so when issues arise, we
try to discuss it, we try to resolve it."®? Thus, the Union is careful in filing grievances for Unit
6 because "what could be a grievance for one could negatively impact another, so it's very
important to determine what the issue is and go forward that way, and not be -- hastily go
through, you know, try to -- filing a grievance all the time whenever an issue comes up without
making that effort [collaboration] does not serve the schools or the students ultimately."®*

4) The CBA has grievance procedures for both individual and class
grievances.®

(5) The Union Grievance Letter arose out of complaints discussed at a Unit
6 board meeting regarding alleged violations or complaints from school, district and state level
educational officers "on the manner by which interviews were being handled, appointments
were being made, and minimum qualifications not being required."®* The Unit 6 board decided
to file a grievance, and the Union Grievance Letter was submitted to the DOE superintendent.®
No date of alleged violation was alleged in the Union Grievance Letter because "of fear of

retaliation of some of the complainants” and ascertain whether the complaints had merit.*”

0 TR-90. Line 12, to TR-91, Line 5.
ol TR-91. Lines 6-18.

o TR-91. Line 19. to TR-92. Line 14.
o3 TR-93. Lines 9-21.

66 TR-94, Lines 4-13.

o7 TR-94. Line 21. 10 TR-95. Line 98, Line 18. Pu'uohau admitted that with respect to an individual

grievance, the Union could not omit the date of an alleged occurrence even though the individual feared
relaliation. TR-110, Line 23. to TR-111. Line 4.
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(6) Pu'uohau understood that an employer had a right to contest the
timeliness, and the merits, of any grievance.®® It is up to the arbitrator to determine issues of
arbitrability.®® The employer does not have a right to terminate the grievance procedure for
lack of timeliness or other reason.”

(7) As a result of Dietz rejecting and returning the Union Grievance Letter,
Pu'uohau believed that "the Union was being deprived of its right to the grievance process."”!
After receiving the DOE Rejection Letter, Pu'uohau sent the Union Arbitration Letter

"2 pPy'uohau believed that if she

demanding arbitration to "preserve the rights of the members.
did not act, then it would "set a precedent ... that the Union would accept that the Department
has an authority that we don't believe they have to return or reject a grievance."”® Pu'uohau did
not consider amending the Union Grievance Letter because "there's no process that speaks to

amending after a return or rejection.”’*

Pu'uohau did not respond to the DOE Rejection Letter
to explain why the Union Grievance Letter was drafted in a particular manner because the

Union felt DOE did not have the authority to reject a grievance and stopping the grievance

process, and thus, "we went straight to arbitration."”> Pu'uohau felt that:

oR TR-100. Lines 14-25.

69 TR-101. Lines 8-16.

o TR-101, Line 17, to TR-102, Line 6.
m TR-102. Line 18, to TR-103, Line 5.
n” TR-104, Line 15, to TR-105. Line 15.
n TR-105, Lines 15-21.

i TR-116. Line 23, to TR-117, Line 18. Pu'uohau filed an amended grievance previously in connection

with an individual grievance for a terminated employee. TR-118, lines 6-18.

i TR-122, Line 17, to TR-123, Line 3.
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(d)

request for information. She had not previously requested the information.”” The dispute that

was the subject of the Union Grievance and Union Arbitration Letters were ultimately

resolved.”

"My state of mind back then was based upon what I view
as a very aggressive adversarial employer, and from my
view of the capacity of the leadership at that time, and
specifically with -- and the tenure, the duration of the
tenure of Mr. Dietz, and the relationship between Article 11
and the substance of our grievance and his situation, that
we would not be able to discuss or -- you know, that the
Department made it very clear that they wanted nothing to
do with the Union, or discussion or collaboration of any
kind, and was not interested in listening to the reasons why,
especially when the grievance that was filed ten days later
without no call or no questions -- my grievance says,
please, if you have any questions, contact me, 1 got no

questions whatsoever, but I got a rejection.” (Italics
added.)®

Pu'uohau testified that she included in the Union Grievance Letter a

HI.  FINDINGS OF FACT; CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Based on (1) all of the matters which are part of the record on this case (e.g., all
transcripts, pleadings, declarations, exhibits, notices and orders filed with the Board), (2) all
exhibits admitted into evidence at the Hearing, (3) the testimony of each witness (whether
elicited on direct, cross or redirect examination) and the Board's determination of the
credibility, and the weight to be given to the testimony, of each witness, (4) the arguments of

counsel (including the arguments made in their respective closing briefs), and (5) such other

70 TR-124, Lines 4-18.
” TR-132, Line 25, to TR-133, Line 6.
s TR-108. Line 7. to TR-109. Line 6.
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matters which the Board is allowed to consider, including any matters which the Board is
allowed to take notice of pursuant to HRS Chapters 89, 91 and 3777, and in addition to any
findings or conclusions contained in Parts I and II above (which are hereby incorporated herein
by reference), the Board adopts and enters the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law (if it should be determined thaf any finding of fac.t should be considered as a conclusion of
law or any conclusion as a finding or as mixed findings and conclusions, then they shall be
treated to be as such).

A. Findings of Fact. The Board adopts the following findings of fact:

(N The Union was, and is, at all times relevant herein (a) an employee
organization within the meaning of HRS Section 89-2, and (b) the duly certified exclusive
bargaining representative of educational officers and other personnel of the DOE (bargaining
unit 6 or BU 06).

(2) Each of the following respondents is an "employer” within the meaning
of HRS Section 89-2: David Y. Ige, Governor, State of Hawai'i; Donald G. Horner, Chair of
the Board of Education®®; BOE; Kathryn S. Matayoshi, Superintendent of the Department of
Education, Neil Dietz, Acting Administrator, Labor Relations Section, Department of
Education; and the DOE.

3) The applicable collective bargaining agreement is the Unit 6 Contract

(July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2017).8!

” Pursuant to HRS Section 91-10(4). for example, the Board "may take notice of judicially recognized

facts." The Board has not taken notice of any "generally recognized technical or scientific facts within [its]
specialized knowledge"”, and therefore, the notice requirement of HRS Section 91-10(4) is not applicable.
80 The Board notes that Mr. Horner was replaced as chair by Lance A. Mizumoto, and since Mr. Horner
was named solely in his capacity as chair, references to Mr. Horner are deemed to be references to Mr. Mizumoto
solely in his capacity as chair of the Board of Education.

81 Relevant provisions of the CBA were admitted into evidence during the Hearing as Union Exhibit 5.
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4)

CBA Atticle 15 (Grievance Procedure) provides that:

"A.  The term "grievance” as used in this
Agreement shall mean a complaint filed by a bargaining unit
educational officer covered hereunder or on an educational
officer's behalf by the Union alleging a violation concerning
the interpretation or application of this Agreement occurring
after its effective date. Any relevant information
specifically identified by the grievant or the Union in the
possession of the Board needed by the grievant or the Union
to investigate and process a grievance shall be provided to
them within seven (7) working days.

B. An individual educational officer may
present a grievance to the immediate supervisor and have
the grievance heard without intervention of the Union,
provided that the Union has been afforded an opportunity to
be present at the conference(s) on the grievance. Any
adjustment made shall not be inconsistent with the terms of
this Agreement.

C. The grievance must be filed with the
appropriale superior within twenty (20) working days after
the occurrence of the alleged violation, or if it concerns an
alleged continuing violation, then it must be filed within
twenty (20) working days after the alleged violation first
became known or should have become known to the
educational officer involved, or the grievance may not be
considered.

For school level officers all time limits herein
shall consist of school days, Monday through Friday, except
when a grievance is submitted on or after the last work day
of the school year, and before the first work day of the next
school year, time limits shall consist of all work days,
Monday through Friday, except holidays.

D. Discussion Stage. A grievance shall,
whenever possible, be discussed informally between the
educational officer and the immediate supervisor within
twenty (20) working days as provided for in paragraph C of
this Article.

E. Step 1. If the matter is not settled on an

20



informal basis in a manner satisfactory to the educational
officer involved, then the educational officer or the Union
may file a formal grievance by setting forth in writing on a
form provided by the Board, the nature of the complaint, the
specific provisions(s) of the Agreement allegedly violated,
the date of the alleged violation, and the remedy sought
within the twenty (20) working days specified in paragraph
C above in accordance with the following procedure:

1. [f the grievant is an educational
officer in a district, the grievance shall be submitted to the
District Superintendent.

2. If the grievant is an educational
officer in a State Office, the grievance shall be submitted to
the Assistant Superintendent.

3. If the grievant is an educational
officer in the Office of the Superintendent, the grievance
shall be submitted to the Deputy Superintendent.

A meeting shall be held between the grievant and a Union
representative with the appropriate representative of the
Board within seven (7) working days after the written
grievance is received. Either side may present witnesses.
The Board representative shall submit a written answer to
the grievant and the Union within seven (7) working days
after the meeting.

Time Limits: By mutual consent of the Union and the
Employer, any time limits may be extended after filling at
Step 1.

F. Step 2. If the grievance is not satisfactorily
resolved at Step 1, the grievant or the Union may appeal the
grievance in writing to the Superintendent or the
Superintendent's designee, within seven (7) working days
after receiving the written answer. A meeting to discuss the
grievance shall be held within seven (7) working days after
receipt of the appeal.  The Superintendent or the
Superintendent's designee shall reply in writing to the
grievant and the Union within seven (7) working days after
the meeting.

G. If the Union has a class grievance, it may
submit the grievance in writing as follows:

21



L. To the appropriate District
Superintendent if the grievance involves educational officers
in one district.

2. To the appropriate  Assistant
Superintendent if it involves educational officers in the same
State Office.

3. To the Superintendent in the case of
all other class grievances.

4. Time limits shall be the same as in
individual grievances, and the procedures for appeal from
unsatisfactory answers of District Superintendents and
Assistant Superintendents shall be the same as in Step 2.

H. If a grievance involving the interpretation or
application of this Agreement is not satisfactorily resolved
in Step 2, the Union may submit to the Superintendent a
request for arbitration of the grievance within twenty (20)
working days after receipt of the answer at Step 2.

L. Representatives of the parties shall
immediately thereafter attempt to select an arbitrator. If
agreement on an arbitrator is not reached within ten (10)
days after the request for arbitration is submitted, either
party may request the Hawai'i Labor Relations Board to
submit a list of five (5) arbitrators. Selection of an arbitrator
shall be made by each party alternatively deleting one (1)
name at a time from the list. The first party to delete a name
shall be determined by lot. The person whose name remains
on the list shall be designated the arbitrator. The decision of
the arbitrator shall be final and binding upon the Union, its
members, the educational officers involved in the grievance,
and the Board; provided, however, that the arbitrator shall
have no jurisdiction to alter, amend, or modify the terms of
this Agreement.

J. The arbitrator shall not consider an alleged
violation of any provision of the Agreement which was not
presented in Step 2 of the grievance appeal.

K. The fees and expenses of the arbitrator shall
be shared equally by the Board and the Union, including
the cost of the arbitrator's transcript if one is supplied.
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Each party will pay the cost of presenting its own case.

L. If the Board disputes the arbitrability of any
grievance submitted to arbitration, the arbitrator shall first
determine the question of abitrability. If the arbitrator finds
that it is arbitrable, the grievance shall be referred back to
the parties without decision or recommendation on its
merits.

M. When the arbitrator finds that any
disciplinary action was improper, the action may be set
aside, reduced, or otherwise modified by the arbitrator. The
arbitrator may award pack pay to compensate the
educational officer wholly or partially for any salary lost."

5. HRS Section 89-14 provides in pertinent part that:

"Any controversy concerning prohibited practices may be
submitted to the board in the same manner and with the
same effect as provided in section 377-9; provided that the
board shall have exclusive original jurisdiction over such
controversy."

6. HRS Section 89-13(a) provides in pertinent part that:

"It shall be a prohibited practice for a public employer or its
designated representative wilfully to:

(D Interfere, restrain, or coerce any employee in the
exercise of any right guaranteed under this chapter;

sk ok

(5) Refuse to bargain collectively in good faith with the
exclusive representative as required in Section 89-9;

sokk

(7) Refuse or fail to comply with any provision of this

chapter;
(8) Violate the terms of a collective bargaining
agreement;"

7. Pursuant to CBA Article 15, there are two different types of grievances.

Individual grievances involve grievances filed by an individual educational officer with or

without the participation of the Union.%> Class grievances are not filed by an individual

82 CBA Section 15.B.
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educational officer or the Union representing an individual educational officer, but by the

8 Article 15 treats individual and

Union on behalf of a group or class of educational officers.
class grievances differently. These differences include:

(a) Individual grievances must be filed "on a form provided by the
[Board of Education], the nature of the complaint, the specific provisions(s) of the Agreement
allegedly violated, the date of the alleged violation, and the remedy sought."®* There is no
similar provision for class grievances.

(b) Step 1 of an individual grievance must be preceded by an
attempt, whenever possible, to informally discuss the grievance.®> There is no similar
provision for class grievances.

(©) An individual grievance must go through the informal discussion
stage, Step 1 and Step 2 before going to arbitration.®® A class grievance has only a single
"step” before reaching the arbitration stage.®’

8. A class grievance, however, is subject to the same time limitations as

individual grievances.®

Both must be filed "within twenty (20) working days after the
occurrence of the alleged violation, or if it concerns an alleged continuing violation, then it

must be filed within twenty (20) working days after the alleged violation first became known or

should have become known to the educational officer involved, or the grievance may not be

8 CBA Section 15.G.

84 CBA Section 15.E.

85 CBA Section 15.D.

86 CBA Sections 15.D, E., F and H.
87 CBA Section 15.G and H.

88 CBA Section 15.G 4.
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heard."® Like an individual grievance, a class grievance may also be appealed to an
arbitrator.”

9. The CBA also provides that, if the DOE "disputes the arbitrability of any
grievance submitted to arbitration, the arbitrator shall first determine the question of
arbitrability."®! In other words, for example, the employer and union agreed in the CBA that, if
the employer disputes the timeliness of the filing of a grievance, individual or class, it is the
arbitrator who ultimately determines whether the filing of the grievance was timely, and thus,
arbitrable. Even Dietz agreed that he did not have the authority to declare that a grievance was
untimely -- it is a decision that the arbitrator ultimately makes pursuant to the CBA.%?

10.  In addition, the CBA has no formalistic pleading requirements for a class
grievance. Unlike an individual grievance, when filing a class grievance, the Union need not
(a) use a form provided by DOE. (b) specifically allege what provisions of the CBA are being
violated, and (c) provide a date(s) upon which the alleged violation(s) occurred.

11.  Given Dietz's background in labor relations, both on the labor and
management sides, and his participation in class grievances while with DOE, Dietz was
familiar with the foregoing concepts regarding the difference between individual and class
grievances. More importantly, Dietz, as the former head of the SIU, and as the State of

Hawaii's Chief Negotiator, was or should have been familiar with the necessity of preserving

89 CBA Section 15.C.
% CBA Section 15.G 4.
o Section 15.L, CBA. Italics added.

9z Because it found that Dietz and DOE should not have rejected and returned the Union Grievance Letter

based on pleading requirements, the Board need not reach the issue of what was meant or intended by the parties
by the phrase "or the grievance may not considered" in CBA Section 15.C in the context of a class grievance. The
ultimate issue of arbitrability should be decided by the arbitrators.
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the integrity of the grievance process and to comply with the provisions of the CBA. While not
finding that Dietz had a special or extraordinary duty or obligation in this matter, the Board
finds that Dietz should have been more cognizant of, and sensitive to, the necessity of making
certain the handling of the Union's initiation of a class grievance was in accordance with the
CBA.

12. On March 16, 2015, Pu'uohau submitted the Union Grievance Letter to
Superintendent Matayoshi (as required by CBA Section 15.G.3) to initiate a class grievance.
The subject of the class grievance was the SARSA Issue. On March 25, 2015, Dietz, acting on
behalf of DOE, sent the DOE Rejection Letter to Pu'uohau and advised the Union that (a) it did
not accept the Union Grievance Letter, (b) would not process the class grievance pursuant to
the terms and conditions of Article 15 of the CBA and (c) because the class grievance was not
proper, it would not respond to the Union's numerous requests for information. In addition,
Dietz advised Pu'uohau that (a) there was no allegation of the dates of any alleged violation of
the CBA, (b) the "claim is not supported by any actions you allege Employer has taken," and
(c) "provides no support for the Union's contention that the Department violated Articles 1, 3.
4,8, 11 and 12. It is the Union's initial burden to provide evidence of a contractual violation in
this case (italics added)." Based on the foregoing Dietz concluded that:

"It is clear from the Department's review of your submission as

well as Article 15 of the current collective bargaining agreement

that your letter of March 16, 2015 is not a Step 2 grievance.

Accordingly, as the Superintendent's designated representative in

this matter, [ am required to return that submission to you."??

13. In essence, Dietz treated the Union's class grievance as an individual

grievance, and before he would process the Union Grievance Letter, required the Union to, in

9 [n addition to rejecting and returning the Union Grievance Letter. DOE refused to respond to the Union's

information requests.
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effect, comply with the formal pleading requirements for an individual grievance. By doing so,
Dietz "read into" CBA Section 15.G (class grievance section) the specific pleading
requirements for an individual grievance (CBA Section 15.E). However, there is nothing in
CBA Section 15.G which incorporates the pleading requirements for an individua§ grievance.
Unlike the time limitation provisions applicable to individual grievances (CBA Section 15.C)
which are specifically applicable to class grievances,” the pleading requirements for individual
grievances (CBA Section 15.E) are not applicable to class grievances.

14, As noted above, Dietz was the State of Hawaii's Chief Negotiator and
was the head of the SIU. Thus, he was familiar with labor relations, collective bargaining
agreements (private and public) and the grievance process (and the importance of the grievance
process) from both management and labor perspectives. He was also familiar with the
grievance‘ process at DOE, and was involved in class grievances at DOE. As Chief Negotiator,
Dietz knew or should have known that one of the purposes of HRS Chapter 89 is to "provide a

g5

rational method for dealing with disputes. HRS Section 8§9-10.8(a) specifically provides
that [a] public employer shall enter into written agreement with the exclusive representative
setting forth a grievance procedure culminating in a final and binding decision ... [t]he
grievance procedure shall be valid and enforceable." (Italics added.) Finally, all provisions of
a collective bargaining agreement "that are in conformance with [Chapter 89], including a
grievance procedure [which] shall be valid and enforceable and shall be effective as specified

in the agreement."%

i CBA Section 15.G 4 specifically states that "[t]ime limits shall be the same as in individual grievances".

93 HRS Section 89-1; italics added.

9o HRS Section 89-10(a); italics added.
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15. Thus, Dietz knew that (a) CBA Article 15 was valid and enforceable, (b)
he could not unilaterally modify or amend any provision of the CBA, (c) Article 15 was "a
grievance procedure culminating in a final and binding decision. to be invoked in the event of
any dispute concerning the interpretation or application of a written agreement"®’ and (d) CBA
Article 15 was the "rational method for dealing with disputes"® between DOE and its
educational officers or the Union.

16. By rejecting the Union Grievance Letter based on the lack of a date and
specificity, Dietz was trying to modify or amend the CBA by unilaterally incorporating into the
class grievance provisions (CBA Section 15.G) the specific pleading requirements for
individual grievances (CBA Section 15.E). Dietz testified that (a) he assumed that the general
pleading requirements for individual grievances (CBA Section 15.E) also applied to class
grievances and (b) he acknowledged that nothing in CBA Section 15.G incorporated the
pleading requirements of CBA Section 15.E (unlike the time limitations applicable to
individual grievances set forth in CBA Section 15.C which was specifically incorporated into
CBA Section 15.G*°). By doing so and without any basis for doing so, Dietz disrupted and
interfered with a negotiated and longstanding agreement on how to resolve disputes. i.e.,
through the grievance process outlined in CBA Article 15.

17. Further, as evidenced by his testimony, Dietz, to this day, believes that
he acted correctly. He still takes the position, after admitting that the pleading requirements for

individual grievances are not specifically incorporated into the class grievance provisions, that

9 HRS Section 89-10.8(a).
98 HRS Section 89-1(a).
9 CBA Section 15.G 4.
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the Union must comply with the individual grievance pleading requirements when filing a class
grievance, and more importantly, he has the right to determine whether the pleading
requirements were met and can reject a class grievance. The Board finds that Dietz acted
wilfully, i.e., "with the 'conscious, knowing, and deliberate intent to violate the provisions' of
HRS chapter 89" when he rejected the Union Grievance Letter.'® Here, Dietz’s actions were
clearly wrong -- he had no right to unilaterally amend the CBA to include a pleading
requirement for the filing of class grievances, but he did so, and testified that he would
continue to do so. This is a case where "wilfulness can be presumed where a violation occurs
as a natural consequence of a party's action. (Cite omitted.)"'"!

Moreover, as a person experienced in labor relations, Dietz knew or should have known
that he could not unilaterally amend the CBA. Yet, he deliberately, consciously, knowingly
and unilaterally determined that CBA Article 15 required the Union to meet certain pleading
requirements for class grievances after admitting that nothing in the CBA did so (he
unilaterally amended the CBA), and based on his unilateral amendment of the CBA, rejected
the Union Grievance Letter without allowing an arbitrator to decide arbitrability. Thus, the
Board finds that Dietz acted wilfully.

18.  Based on the foregoing., the Board finds and determines that Dietz's
action(s):

(a) Was contrary to the plain language of CBA Section 15.G;

100 Hawaii Government Employees Association, AFSCME, Local 152, AFLOCIO v. Casupang, 116 Hawai'i
73, 99 (2007).

o1 United Public Workers and Benjamin J. Cayetano, et al., 5 HLRB No. 385, p. 701 at p. 704 (1997).
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(b) Resulted in the frustration of, interference with, the grievance
process by the unilateral imposition of a change to the terms of CBA Section 15.G in violation
of HRS Sections 89-13(a)(5) and 89-13(a)(7):

(c) Was a willful, i.e., conscious, knowing and deliberate, violation
of the CBA and a violation of HRS Chapter 89 (specifically, HRS Sections 89-3, 89-8(a), 89-
8(b). 89-9 and 89-10.8(a)). because it was a conscious, knowing and deliberate interference
with the Union's right to have its disputes with DOE resolved through the bargained for class
grievance process.'%

Because Dietz wilfully, consciously, knowingly and deliberately intended to improperly

amend or change CBA Section 15.G and to interfere with the Union's right to file and

prosecute its class grievance, Dietz's rejection of the Union Grievance Letter and refusal to

_proceed with the class grievance was a prohibited practice as defined in HRS Sections 89-

13(a)(1) (interference in the exercise of any right guaranteed by HRS Chapter 89), 89-13(a)(5)

(failure to bargain in good faith), 89-13(a)(7) (refusal or failure to comply with Chapter 89) and
89-13(a)(8) (violation of the CBA).

19.  In addressing a similar situation, the Hawaii Public Employment

Relations Board (HPERB), the Board's predecessor, was faced with the issue of whether the

untimely filing of a Step III grievance precluded the union from pursuing an arbitration (Step

See, Aio v. Hamada, 66 Haw. 401, 409 (1966), where the Hawaii Supreme Court stated:

"Turning to appellant's assertion that HPERB incorrectly interpreted ‘wilfully' as it is employed in
Section 89-13(b), we observe at the outset that the related legislative history is devoid of any reference
thereto. HPERB thus logically sought aid from a dictionary, and relying on the discussion of the
pertinent term in Black’s Law Dictionary, ruled 'that to make out a prohibited practice under Subsection
89-13(b), HRS, conscious, knowing, and deliberate intent to violate the provisions of Chapter 89, HRS,
must be proven. We have no reason to reject the construction.
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IV).!1” The employer argued that its denial of SHOPO's arbitration demand (Step IV) was
justified because "the request for the Step III hearing was untimely and that this excuses him

from any obligation to proceed further under the contractual grievance resolution

1104

procedures. In rendering its decision, HPERB first determined the issue at hand was

"whether it was for the Employer or an arbitrator to rule on the timeliness issue of the filing
and the arbitrability of the dispute."'® Because the collective bargaining agreement provided
that "the Arbitrator shall first determine whether he has jurisdiction to act (italics added),"
HPERB ruled that (in a situation where the request to proceed to the next grievance step was
clearly untimely):

"Under this contractual provision, and pertinent decisional law, the

Employer in this case may not unilaterally determine the

arbitrability of the subject grievances which is what, in fact, he

attempted to do by unilaterally determining that the matter could

not go to arbitration. The decision on arbitrability is for the

arbitrator to make. When the issue of arbitrability of the

grievances is submitted to the arbitrator, then the Employer may

raise his assertions that noncompliance with the time limits render

the grievances nonarbitrable."'%

HPERB then concluded that "[tlhe Employer's failure to utilize the total

grievance procedure as outlined in the contract is a prohibited practice under Section 89-

13(a)(8)." (ltalics added.)'"’

103 In the Matter of State of Hawaii Organization of Police Officers (SHOPO) and Frank F. Fasi, | HPERB
No. 79, p. 715 at p. 718 (1977) (SHOPO/Fasi Case).

104 ld
105 SHOPO/Fasi Case, supra, | HPERB No. 79 at p. 719.
106 SHOPO/Fasi Case, supra, | HPERB No. 79 at p. 720.

107 ld
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20.  Here, the situation is even more egregious. Dietz did not allow the
Union to proceed with its class grievance because he could not determine the date when the
alleged violation(s) occurred and determined that the Union had a contractual obligation to
provide the date. He was. in fact, imposing obligations upon the Union which were not part of
CBA Section 15.G. Dietz not only failed "to utilize the total grievance procedure as outlined in
the" CBA, he prevented the grievance process from even starting. Clearly, this is a prohibited
practice, and Dietz wilfully engaged in such practices. Dietz should have processed the
Union's class grievance and then after engaging in fact finding, determine whether the class
grievance was timely or not. [f he found that it was untimely, he could have denied the class
grievance, at which point, the Union could have proceeded to the next step, i.e., arbitration. In
the arbitration, the arbitrator would have ultimately determined the issue of arbitrability, i.e.,
timeliness in this case.

21. In spite of Dietz improperly acting as a “gate keeper,” the Union and DOE
proceeded with the Arbitration Proceeding. By letter dated September 17, 2015, the Union
withdrew the class grievance “without withdrawing the present prohibited practices
complaint."'® Apparently, DOE advised the Union that it was rescinding "its January 2014
consultation and [maintaining] the 1988 SARSA process with the exception of including the
changes outlined in the 2008 Superintendent Patricia Hamamoto memo."'” In effect. the

Arbitration Proceeding was withdrawn.

108 Declaration of Peter L. Trask attached to the Union's Motion to Schedule Hearing on the Merits (Trask

Declaration) at Paragraph 7 and Exhibit | attached thereto.

109 September 17, 2015 letter from the Union to DOE, a copy of which is attached to the Trask Declaration

as Exhibit 1.
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22.  The withdrawal of the Arbitration Proceeding does not render this case moot
because:

(a) During the Hearing, DOE's attorney advised the Board that it would not
be arguing that the Arbitration Hearing's withdrawal rendered this action moot.!'® Thus, DOE
cannot raise mootness as a "defense" because it was waived at the Hearing.

(b) Since Dietz testified that he still believes he was right in rejecting the
Union Grievance Letter (i.e., individual grievance pleading requirements should be applied to
class grievances), the Board must clearly and unambiguously state that Dietz (and the other
Respondents) cannot continue to reject class grievances based Dietz's unilateral modification of
the CBA. In other words, because Dietz may continue to reject class grievances for failing to
meet the individual grievance pleading requirements, it must be made clear that he cannot do
SO.

(c) Although DOE's decision to proceed with the Arbitration Proceeding
and its subsequent withdrawal left the Union with no perceptible relief, this Decision and Order
may be used by the Board and the Union in evaluating DOE's conduct in future prohibited
practice cases.'!!

(d) Finally, the Board believes that this Decision and Order will (a) assist
the Union and DOE in preventing further disputes regarding the class grievance process and (b)
allow the parties to address the merits of any dispute rather than arguing over the process itself.

In other words, Dietz and DOE should not continue to reject and return class grievances for

1o TR-53, Lines 19-23.
m State v. Nakanelua, 134 Hawai'i 489, 502-503 (2015) (Nakanelua Case).
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failure to meet the pleading requirements applicable to individual grievances or based on
timeliness, which is a matter that should be decided by the arbitrator.

Therefore, based on the foregoing, this case is not moot. Nakanelua Case,
supra, 134 Hawai'i at 502-503.

23.  The Board also finds that the "exhaustion of contractual (or
administrative) remedies" requirement is not applicable to the specific facts of this case.''?> The
exhaustion requirement "is not absolute." Williams v. Aona, 121 Hawaii 1, 11 (2009).
"[E]xceptions to this doctrine exist, such as when pursuing the contractual remedy would be
futile." Poe v. Haw. Labor Rels. Bd., 97 Hawai'i 528, 534-535 (2002) (Poe I). Further, "[a]n
aggrieved party need not exhaust administrative remedies where no effective remedies exist."
Hokama v. University of Hawaii, supra, 92 Hawaii at 273. Finally, the exhaustion requirement
is not applicable where "policy interests underlying the exhaustion doctrine may be outweighed
by other interests." Williams v. Aona, supra, 121 Hawaii at 11.

(a) Requiring the Union to go through the grievance process would

be futile. Even if the exhaustion requirement applies to class grievances (a question that the
Board does not reach), a party need not exhaust its contractual remedies if it would be futile.''?
Here, Dietz, in effect, was unilaterally amending the CBA to require the Union to meet the

pleading requirements in the context of a class grievance. To require the Union, at that point,

1 HRS Section 89-10.8 provides that collective bargaining agreements shall include "a grievance procedure

culminating in a final and binding decision, to be invoked in the event of any dispute concerning the interpretation
or application of a written agreement. (ltalics added.)" Thus, the Board has held that a party cannot seek
remedies "for contractual violations before the [HLRB] without first exhausting contractual remedies. (Italics
added.)"''? Poev. Haw. Labor Rels. Bd., 97 Hawai'i 528, 534-535 (2002). "The exhaustion requirement, first,
preserves the integrity and autonomy of the collective bargaining process, allowing parties to develop their own
uniform mechanism of dispute resolution." Hokama v. Univ. of Hawai'i, 92 Hawai'i 268, 272 (1999) (citations
omitted).

13 ld
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to file a separate grievance and eventually to go to arbitration to establish that Dietz had no
right to do so, would have been time consuming, costly and ineffective and inefficient.
Further, pursuant to CBA Section 15.1, "the arbitrator shall have no jurisdiction to alter, amend,
or modify the terms of the Agreement." (Italics added.) Therefore, it is clear that an arbitrator
could not amend or supplement the CBA to impose the individual grievance pleading
requirements on class grievances. Thus, an arbitrator could not decide this issue. In effect,
going through the arbitration process would have been futile.

Further, if the Board required the Union to file a separate grievance/arbitration, upon
completion of this process, DOE could argue that, once a final determination is made regarding
the pleading requirements for a class grievance, the subsequent refiling of the original class
grievance was untimely. In other words, forcing the Union to file a separate grievance to
challenge Dietz's actions could ultimately adversely affect the original "substantive" grievance.
Thus, forcing the Union to file a separate grievance would be futile where Dietz's actions
interfered with, and. frustrated the purpose of, a class grievance by unilaterally modifying the
CBA (i.e., applying the individual grievance pleading requirements to class grievances) or
usurping the jurisdiction of the arbitrator (i.e., making determinations of timeliness), both in an
effort to prevent the grievance process from starting. Requiring the Union to challenge DOE's
refusal to proceed with a grievance process by filing a separate grievance and thereby
potentially placing into question the timeliness of the original grievance would be futile.!!*

(b) Requiring the Union to file a separate grievance does not provide

s While DOE argues that the Union was allowed to proceed to arbitration in this case on the underlying

claims and that the process "worked," the Board finds this argument to be disingenuous. The process did not
work. If the Union had been allowed to grieve, it is conceivable that there could have been a resolution without
resorting to arbitration. In fact, this is what happened in this case. The parties, even before the arbitration started
(there was no arbitrator selected), were able to resolve the disputed issues. Thus, the process would have worked
if Dietz had allowed the grievance to proceed rather than rejecting it.
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an effective remedy. At the point Dietz rejected the Union Grievance Letter, the Union needed

an effective and timely remedy. Forcing the Union to go through a separate grievance and
arbitration process, in light of the clear violation of the CBA by DOE, would neither be
effective nor timely. In effect, the Union would not be able to meet the time limitations if it
were to refile the "substantive" grievance after receiving a final decision in the "procedure”
grievance, and the Union would, ultimately, have no effective remedy. Given the time
restrictions in the handling of a prohibited practice complaint (pursuant to HRS Section 377-
9(b), a hearing must be held no later than 40 days after the filing of a complaint) and that
ability of the Board to impose a broad range of remedies pursuant to HRS Section 377-9(d), the
Union's claims could be adjudicated in relatively short time by the Board and a remedy
fashioned to protect the Union's right to file and prosecute a class gricvance. Thus, the Union's
only effective and timely remedy (under the circumstances of this case) would be to file and
prosecute a prohibited practice claim before the Board. Therefore, the exhaustion requirement

is not applicable to this case.

(c) As a matter of policy, where there is a substantial interference

with the grievance process. the exhaustion requirement will not apply. The Board believes that

one of the primary purposes of HRS Chapter 89 is to "provide a rational method of dealing
with disputes and work stoppages."'"” Thus, any interference with the grievance process
outlined in the CBA must be prevented, and the integrity of the grievance process must be
maintained. In the past, the Board determined that it "has jurisdiction over prohibited practice

charges, including those alleged breaches of contract. regardless of the presence of a

ns HRS Section 89-1(a).
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grievance arbitration provision in a collective bargaining agreement.""'® Thus, the Board may
or may not, in appropriate circumstances, retain jurisdiction or "require parties to utilize
negotiated grievance arbitration procedures when and to the extent appropriate."'!” In this
situation, where Dietz's actions frustrated and stymied the grievance process by preventing the
Union from pursuing its class grievance, the Board finds that all parties have a substantial
interest in protecting the grievance process, and by finding that the exhaustion requirement
does not apply in this case, the Board serves this interest by protecting the integrity of the
grievance process.''®* Thus, the exhaustion requirement is not applicable.

(d) DOE cannot _unilaterally amend the CBA. Finally, this is not a

case involving the interpretation of the CBA. Based on his testimony, Dietz was amending the
provisions of the CBA by requiring the Union to comply with the individual grievance
pleading requirements in filing a class grievance. Dietz admitted that nothing in CBA Section
15.G referred to or incorporated the pleading requirements of CBA Section 15.E. Therefore,

this case does not merely involve the interpretation of the CBA but an attempt by Dietz to

e In the Matter of Hawaii State Teachers Association and Department of Education, | HPERB No. 22

(253) at p. 264 (1972). In so concluding, the Board reviewed the applicable statutes and the legislative history to
HRS Chapter 89. Affirmed in part, reversed in part, Hawaii State Teachers Association v. Hawaii Public
Employment Board, First Circuit Court of the State of Hawaii, Civil No, 38086 (3/30/1973). See, also, In the
Matter of State of Hawaii Organization of Police Officers (SHOPO) and Linda Crockett Lingle, Mayor, et al., 5
HPERB No. 377 (597) at p. 599 (1996) (SHOPO/Lingle Case), where HPERB stated that:

"While the Board is cognizant of its long-settled policy regarding the deferral to the contractual grievance
process, the Board nevertheless retains concurrent jurisdiction in matters raising from specific contractual
violations pursuant to Section 89-13(a)(8), HRS. The Board further reserves the right to decide whether
it shall exercise that jurisdiction on a case-by-case basis especially in a case such as this where there are
attendant statulory violations and allegations that the contractual grievances are not being properly
processed. (Italics added.)"

That is the case here. The basis of this prohibited practice case is the Union's allegation that Dietz, by
rejecting and returning the Union Grievance Letter, did not properly process its class grievance. Thus, the Board
had the discretion to exercise jurisdiction in this case.

117 Id

s See, SHOPO/Lingle Case, and SHOPO/Fasi Case.
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unilaterally modify the CBA (which he knew he could not do). In this situation (to preserve
the integrity of the class grievance process), the Board finds that the exhaustion requirement is
not applicable, and it will exercise its original exclusive jurisdiction over any attempt by either
the employer or union to unilaterally change, amend or modify the collective bargaining

[¢
agreement.''?

24. Further. with regard to the exhaustion requirement, DOE requested that
the Board provide both it and the Union with guidance regarding the class grievance procedure,

and took the position that it does not:

“assert that this means an employer is free to refuse to proceed to
later steps in the grievance process, including arbitration. Rather,
the step process continues, but the employer's primary defense to
the 'grievance’ remains the same, namely that it may not be
considered because it fails to comply with the agreed upon
grievance procedure. Further, [DOE does] not assert that an
employer is free to refuse to consider a grievance which contains a
timely date of violation that it disagrees with. However, if [the
Union] files grievance which contains an overly stale date of
violation, or no date of violation at all, the 'may not be considered’
restriction applies. Apparently [emphasis in original], all of these
Jascinating issues of contract interpretation need to be considered
by this Board and ruled upon so that both parties fully understand
their own grievance procedure. [ltalics added.]"'?

e DOE argued that the Union could have easily complied with Dietz's request or obtain information

pursuant to HRS Section 89-16.5. This argument, however, ignores the fact that Dietz did not have the right to
require compliance with the pleading requirements of CBA Section 15.E (individual grievances) when filing a
class grievance pursuant to CBA Section 15.G class grievance. The issue is not whether the Union could have
gotten information through another means, but whether Dietz could block the filing of a class grievance. Thus,
HRS Section 89-16.5 is not applicable to this case, and the mere fact that it was a method for obtaining
information does not excuse Dietz's (and DOE's) conduct in this matter.

In addition, as Pu'uohau testified, the Union was concerned that, by revealing the identities of individual
educational officer, they would be subject to retaliation. Whether or not this was the purpose of providing for a

class grievance process. the Board will not force the Union to comply with requirements that it did not agree upon
in the CBA.

120 Respondents’ Memorandum in Opposition to HGEA's Motion for Summary J udgment filed on June 26,

2015 (DOE Opposition Memorandum), fin. 4 at p. 11
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The Board will take DOE at its word, and will treat this statement as a judicial
admission that the Board should consider this case and proceed to render a decision

irrespective of the exhaustion requirement, and the Board determines that DOE is estopped

from arguing otherwise.'?'

25.  Finally, the Board notes that HRS Chapter 89 provides that "it is the
public policy of the State to promote harmonious and cooperative relations between
government and its employees and to protect the public by assuring effective and orderly
operations of government." HRS Section 89-1(b), quoted in State v. Nakanelua, supra, 134
Hawaii at 504 (2015) (Nakanelua Case). As outlined by the Hawai'i Supreme Court:'??

"One purpose of chapter 89 is 'to provide a rational method for
dealing with disputes and work stoppages[.] [Cites omitted] 'To
administer the provisions of chapters 89 and 377, and effectuate
their policies, the legislature created the HLRB. [Cites omitted.]

.....

Under HRS Section 89-14, the legislature also granted the HLRB
‘exclusive original jurisdiction' over '[a]ny controversy concerning
prohibited practices[.]' Pursuant to HRS Section 89-13, 'It shall be
a prohibited practice for a public employer [or bargaining unit
representative] willfully to: [r]efuse to participate in good faith in
the mediation and arbitration procedures set forth in section 89-11;
[rlefuse or fail to comply with any provision of this chapter; [or]
[v]iolate the terms of a collective bargaining agreement[.] (Cite
omitted; ellipses in original.)"

As can be seen from the discussion above, the Board cannot overemphasize the
necessity of both parties to a collective bargaining agreement to act in good faith and to

interpret and implement the provisions of each collective bargaining agreement so that it

121

Rodrigues v. Cnty. of Kaua'i, 135 Hawaii 456, 467 (2015) (under the doctrine of quasi-estoppel "a party
is estopped from taking ‘a position inconsistent with a previous position if the result is to harm another").

122 Id
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assures the "effective and orderly operations of government." Good faith and promoting the
"effective and orderly operations of government" are the principles guiding the Board's
decisions. To that end, the Board, in rendering this Decision and Order, reiterates what guides
HPERB and this Board, and more importantly, will guide public employers and public unions.
Even as Dietz admits, it is important for the parties to start off on the right foot, and it is
important for the parties not start off on the wrong foot.'® The Board agrees with Dietz's
sentiments, but disagrees with his conclusion that he acted properly -- he simply cannot change
or amend the CBA without first asking the Union to agree to negotiate and enter into an
appropriate amendment or supplement to the CBA pursuant to HRS Chapter 89.

Thus, it is important to note that in this particular case this matter would
not have resulted in a dispute if the parties had followed the following broad guidelines:

(a) The parties must act, at all times in good faith;

(b) In the context of grievances, the parties must "utilize the total
grievance procedure as outlined in the contract;”

(c) Utilization of the "total grievance procedure as outlined in the
contract” requires that there be no barriers to a grievance not clearly set forth in the collective
bargaining agreement; and

(d) In appropriate situations, the Board will exercise its discretion to
address especially egregious acts interfering with the grievance process.

B. Conclusions of Law. Based on the foregoing findings, the Board adopts the

following conclusions of law:

123 TR-78, Line 9. to TR-79, Line 2.
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(1) Article 15 of the CBA provides for the filing of two types of grievances,
i.e., individual grievances and class grievances. Individual grievances may be filed by the
individual educational officer or by the Union on behalf of the individual educational officer.
Class grievances may be filed only by the Union.

2) Individual grievances are subject to the specific pleading requirements
set forth in CBA Section 15.E. An individual grievance must be “set forth in writing on a form
provided by the Board, the nature of the complaint, the specific provision(s) of the Agreement
allegedly violated, the date of the alleged violation, and the remedy sought." Class grievances,
on the other hand, are not subject to specific pleading requirements. CBA Section 15.G. In
filing a class grievance, the Union is not required to allege, among other things, the specifics or
date of any alleged violation forming the basis of the class grievance. To do so, would amount
to an improper and unilateral attempt to amend or supplement the CBA.

3) By responding to the Union Grievance Letter as he did, Dietz, acting on
behalf of DOE, wilfully committed a prohibited practice within the meaning of HRS Section
89-13(a) as outlined above. Dietz based his action on his asserting that the Union Grievance
Letter was insufficient because it did not have a date of the alleged violation(s) and was not
specific. However, as the Board found, there is nothing in the CBA which requires the Union,
in filing a class grievance, to state a date, or the details, of any alleged violation. Even if there
was such a requirement, it is clear that Hawaii courts rejected "the approach that pleading is a
game of skill in which one mishap by counsel may be decisive to the outcome and in turn the
accepted principle that the purpose of pleading is to fucilitate a proper decision on the merits."
Hall v. Kim, 53 Haw. 215, 221 (1971) (internal quotation marks and citation omitted; italics

added). See, also, In the Matter of Caldeira and Eduardo E. Malapit, at al., 3 HPERB No.
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196, 523, 550 (1984), where the Board stated that "any doubt as to the sufficiency of
Complainant's written grievance should be resolved in favor of entertainment of the
controversy on the merits."

(4)  The Board reiterates the position it adopted in the SHOPO/Fasi Case!?*:
"[t]he Employer's failure to utilize the total grievance procedure as outlined in the contract is a
prohibited practice under Section 89-13(a)(8), HRS." The purpose of the grievance process is
to determine disputes over the interpretation or application of the CBA. The Hawaii
Legislature mandated that disputes be resolved through the grievance process "culminating in a

final and binding decision."'?’

In this case, DOE and the Union agreed that the "final and
binding decision” be rendered by an arbitrator. By refusing to proceed with the class
arbitration, Dietz prevented the parties from either resolving their differences at the initial class
grievance stage, and if resolution is not achieved, by an arbitrator.

(5) In spite of the DOE Rejection Letter, the parties proceeded to arbitration
on the SARSA Issue. The Arbitration Proceeding was eventually withdrawn by the Union.
These occurrences, as noted above, do not result in this case becoming moot. The Board may
take into consideration past prohibited practices decisions when determining current prohibited
practice complaints.'*® In addition, this case falls within the public interest exception to the
mootness doctrine. Here, (a) this case involves a public matter, i.e., a dispute over the terms of

the CBA between a public employer (DOE) and a public union (the Union); (b) deciding the

issues extant in this case would assist the Board in adjudicating future cases involving similar

24 1 HPERB No. 79 at p. 720.
125 HRS Section 89-10-8(a).

126

Nakanelua Case, supra, 134 Hawaii at p.502-503.
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issues and provide guidance to not only DOE and the Union, but also to parties to comparable
collective bargaining agreement; and (c) finally, without a ruling, it is foreseeable that similar
disputes would arise in the future.'?” Under these circumstances, this matter is not moot.

(6)  The Board has jurisdiction of this case. and the exhaustion requirement
is not applicable especially where (a) DOE interfered with, and frustrated, the grievance
process and (b) the pursuit of such remedies would be futile.'*® As noted above, given Dietz's
position regarding class grievances, and the egregious nature of his actions, the Board found
that to force the Union to file a separate and distinct class grievance challenging Dietz's
rejection of the Union Grievance Letter would have been futile. Further, the Union filed a
class grievance and not an individual grievance. If an employer interferes with the ability of a
union to file a class grievance, then the Board will decide a prohibited practice complaint based
on such interference. This is similar to the situation the Board faced in (a) SHOPO/Fasi Case
where the prohibited practice claim was decided without requiring SHOPO to exhaust its
contractual remedies and (b) the SHOPO/Lingle Case where the Board decided the prohibited
practice claim in spite of a pending grievance(s) where a grievance is not being properly
processed (which is the case here).

(7)  Based on the foregoing, DOE committed a prohibited practice, and the
Union is entitled to relief.

IV.  DECISION AND ORDER.

The Board confirms that the DOE Motion and the Union Motion were denied at the

Hearing.

127 Nakanelua Case, supra, 134 Hawaii at 503-504.

128 Poe v. Haw. Labor Rels. Bd., 97 Hawaii 528, 536 (2002).
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Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Board holds and
orders that:

A. The Board has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this case.

B. Dietz and DOE wilfully committed a prohibited practice.

C. CBA Section 15.G (class grievances) does not incorporate the specific pleading

requirements for individual grievances outlined in CBA Section 15.E.

D. In future disputes, the parties are to use the total grievance procedure as outlined
in the CBA.
E. In connection with future class grievances:

(1) No party to the CBA may make a unilateral determination of arbitrability
of any class grievance. The decision on arbitrability is for the arbitrator to make.

(2)  The parties are urged to act in good faith in initiating and prosecuting
any class grievance to conclusion. This aspirational principle includes meaningful discussions
regarding the subject of any class grievance, and if reasonably necessary, the exchange of
relevant information so that all parties may attempt to understand and then resolve any class
grievances.

3) Unless exceptional circumstances arise, the Board may (in its discretion)
exercise original exclusive jurisdiction over any interference with the class grievance process.

F. This Decision and Order shall be posted by DOE for publication in all locations
where Bargaining Union 06 employees may review and gather for sixty (60) days with proof of

compliance being made to the Board and the Union.
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